TOWNSHIP OF VERONA COUNTY OF ESSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION No. 2023-191

A motion was made by Councilman Roman; seconded by Councilwoman McGrath that the following resolution be adopted:

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH GSD COATINGS, LLC D/B/A MODERN MATERIEL

WHEREAS, the Township of Verona Police Department has the need to purchase firearms and related paraphernalia; and

WHEREAS, maintenance and replacement of this equipment on a timely basis is essential to both public and officer safety; and

WHEREAS, GSD Coatings, LLC D/B/A Modern Materiel, 2 Industrial Drive, Suite G, Keyport, New Jersey 07735 provides the products set forth above as well as other related paraphernalia required in the replacement process; and

WHEREAS, expenditures not to exceed \$30,000.00 shall be paid for from budget line 3-01-25-240-250 and the availability of funds have certified by the Chief Financial Officer of the Township; and

WHEREAS, the award of the contract to GSD Coatings, LLC D/B/A Modern Materiel is being made pursuant to *N.J.S.A.* 19:44A-20.5 and the Business Entity Disclosure Certification and Political Contribution Disclosure Form completed by GSD Coatings, LLC D/B/A Modern Materiel have been filed with the Township and are annexed to this Resolution.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Verona, in the County of Essex, New Jersey that GSD Coatings, LLC D/B/A Modern Materiel, 2 Industrial Drive, Suite G, Keyport, New Jersey 07735 is hereby awarded a contract for the purchase of firearms and related paraphernalia in an amount not to exceed \$30,000.00 without further authorization of the Governing Body.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Township Manager and the Municipal Clerk are hereby authorized to enter into any agreement necessary for the aforementioned services a copy of which shall be available for public inspection in the Office of the Municipal Clerk.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Holland, McGrath, Roman, McEvoy, Tamburro NAYS:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND EXACT COPY OF A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF VERONA AT A REGULAR MEETING HELD ON NOVEMBER 13, 2023.

JENNIFER KIERNAN MUNICIPAL CLERK